[Bracketed and strikethrough] material is that portion being deleted <u>Underlined and italicized</u> material is that portion being added

SUMMARY - An Ordinance to amend Clark
County Air Quality Regulation Section 92 to
include an alternative to asphalt paving, add a
testing method and opacity standard, and revise
wording for clarity; repeal and adopt a new Section
94 to reorganize and add definitions, best
management practices, and authority to permit
temporary commercial activities; and repeal the
Section 94 Construction Activities Dust Control
Handbook.

(of Clark County, Nevada)

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CLARK COUNTY AIR QUALITY REGULATION SECTION 92 ("FUGITIVE DUST FROM UNPAVED PARKING LOTS AND STORAGE AREAS") TO INCLUDE AN ALTERNATVE TO ASPHALT PAVING, ADD A TESTING METHOD AND OPACITY STANDARD, AND REVISE WORDING FOR CLARITY; REPEAL AND ADOPT A NEW SECTION 94 ("PERMITTING AND DUST CONTROL FOR CONSTRUCTION AND TERMPORARY COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES") TO REORGANIZE AND TO ADD DEFINITIONS, BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES, AND AUTHORITY TO PERMIT TEMPORARY COMMERCIAL ACTIVITIES; REPEAL THE SECTION 94 CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES DUST CONTROL HANDBOOK; AND PROVIDE FOR OTHER MATTERS PROPERLY RELATED THERETO.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Clark County Air Quality Regulation Section 92, "Fugitive Dust from Unpaved Parking Lots and Storage Areas," is hereby amended as provided in Exhibit 1, attached hereto.

SECTION 2. Clark County Air Quality Regulation Section 94, "Permitting and Dust Control for Construction and Temporary Commercial Activities," is hereby amended by repealing the section in its entirety as reflected in Exhibit 2, attached hereto, and adopting a new Section 94 as reflected in Exhibit 3, attached hereto.

SECTION 3. Clark County Air Quality Regulation Section 94 Handbook, "Construction Activities Dust Control Handbook," is hereby repealed in its entirety as reflected in Exhibit 4, attached hereto.

SECTION 4. If any section of this ordinance, or portion thereof, is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate the remaining parts of this ordinance.

SECTION 5. All ordinances, parts of ordinances, chapters, sections, subsections, clauses, phrases, or sentences contained in the Clark County Code in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and the publication thereof by title only, together with the names of the County Commissioners voting for or against its passage, in a newspaper published in and having a general circulation in Clark County, Nevada, at least once a week for a period of two (2) weeks.

PROPOSED on the day of	, 2021
PROPOSED BY: Commissioner	
PASSED on the day of	2021
AYES:	
NAYS:	

///

///

ABSTAINING	:
ABSENT	:
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
	By: Marilyn Kirkpatrick, Chair
ATTEST:	
LYNN GOYA, County Clerk	
This ordinance shall be in force	
the day of	2021.